

## COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

## OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

648 KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
500 WEST TEMPLE STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012-2713

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN County Counsel

November 1, 2011

TELEPHONE (213) 974-1887 FACSIMILE (213) 613-4751 TDD (213) 633-0901

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Los Angeles 383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street Los Angeles, California 90012

Re:

Ordinance Amending Title 2 of the Los Angeles County Code Relating to the Small Craft Harbor Commission's Powers and

Duties

Dear Supervisors:

As requested, this office has prepared the above-referenced ordinance which amends Title 2, Section 2.116.100 of the Los Angeles County Code relating to the Small Craft Harbor Commission's powers and duties. As instructed, enclosed are the analysis and ordinance for your consideration and adoption.

Very truly yours,

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN

County Counsel

PHOMAS J. HAUGHNAN

Principal Deputy County Counsel

Property Division

APPROYED AND RELEASED:

LEELA A. KAPOR

Chief Deputy

TJF:ss

Enclosures

HOA.822612.1

## **ANALYSIS**

This ordinance amends Chapter 2.116 of the Los Angeles County Code, relating to the Small Craft Harbor Commission's powers and duties to specifically include the responsibility for making recommendations regarding proposed leases, concessions, and other agreements relating to the small craft harbor properties and facilities in Marina del Rey.

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN County Counsel

THOMAS I FALIGHNAN

**Principal Deputy County Counsel** 

**Property Division** 

TJF:ss

Requested: 09/01/11 Revised: 09/08/11

ORDINANCE NO.	

An ordinance amending Title 2 – Administration, of the Los Angeles County

Code, relating to the Small Craft Harbor Commission's powers and duties to specifically include the responsibility for making recommendations regarding proposed leases, concessions, and other agreements relating to the small craft harbor properties and facilities in Marina del Rey.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 2.116.100 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.116.100 Small craft harbor commission -- Powers and duties.

The commission shall consider and from time to time make recommendations to the  $d\underline{D}$ irector of the  $d\underline{D}$ epartment of  $b\underline{B}$ eaches and  $b\underline{H}$ arbors and to the  $b\underline{B}$ oard of  $b\underline{S}$ upervisors upon the following:

- A. The policies and procedures of the dDepartment and the bBoard for the planning, financing, and development of small craft harbor and recreational areas, including the small craft harbor and recreational area at Playa del Rey known as the Marina del Rey;
- B. The policies and procedures of the dDepartment and the bBoard for the management and operation of small craft harbor properties, including leasing policies and procedures, the necessity and procedure for renegotiation of small craft harbor rentals, and similar matters affecting the leasing and the public use of small craft harbor properties;

- C. The adequacy of rules and regulations established for the operation of small craft harbor areas, including operation and navigation of boats and public use of facilities therein;
- D. Proposed leases, concessions, and other agreements relating to the small craft harbor properties and facilities in Marina del Rey;
- Đ<u>E</u>. Upon request of the <u>b</u>Board of <u>s</u>Supervisors, make recommendations concerning the minimum and maximum prices to be charged by small craft harbor lessees and concessionaires for goods or services supplied to the public; <u>and</u>
- <u>EF.</u> Such other matters as may be requested by the <u>bB</u>oard or the <u>dD</u>epartment.

[2116100TFCC]